

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-0202

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RYAN JOSEPH HAHN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HON. TAMRA ROBERTS, JUDGE (MOTION TO SUPPRESS)  
& THE HON. PATRICK A. MCELYEA, JUDGE (TRIAL)

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

MICHAEL J. WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

JONATHAN NOBLE  
Assistant Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	20
<b>I. The district court did not err in finding that the         garbage cans were placed in the alley for collection. .</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>II. Error is not preserved for any other challenge.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>III. Section 814.7, which prohibits Iowa appellate courts         from resolving ineffective-assistance-of counsel claims         on direct appeal from a conviction, is constitutional.         .....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. Reallocating the authority to hear these claims in the first instance is a constitutional exercise of legislative power to prescribe the manner of exercise of jurisdiction. ....	30
B. Section 814.7 does not violate equal protection. The legislature had a rational basis for drawing a distinction between litigants raising claims where error was preserved, and litigants raising claims where there is no lower court ruling to review.....	33
C. Section 814.7 does not violate any right to effective assistance of counsel. If anything, it makes appellate counsel more effective.....	37
<b>IV. Hahn’s broader challenge under Article I, Section 8 of         the Iowa Constitution would fail because placing trash         out for collection is an act of intentional abandonment.         .....</b>	<b>39</b>
CONCLUSION.....	60

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....60  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	52
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	21, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 48
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	47
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	48
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	37
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	49
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	42
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	58
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 900 F.2d 105 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	45
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	24
<i>United States v. Dunning</i> , 312 F.3d 528 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>United States v. Hedrick</i> , 922 F.2d 396 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 448 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	49
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 707 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 176 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Mustone</i> , 469 F.2d 970 (1st Cir. 1972).....	52
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>United States v. Reicherter</i> , 647 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1981).....	41, 43, 45

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 975 F.2d 927 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>United States v. Veatch</i> , 674 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	53

**State Cases**

<i>Barekman v. State</i> , 200 P.3d 802 (Wyo. 2009) .....	53, 58
<i>Beltz v. State</i> , 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009) .....	56
<i>Boomhower v. Cerro Gordo County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 163 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1968).....	31
<i>Boyle v. Alum–Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	27
<i>Cooks v. State</i> , 699 P.2d 653 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1985) .....	58
<i>Cortez v. State</i> , No. 19–0083, 2020 WL 2487951 (Iowa Ct. App. May 13, 2020) .....	37
<i>Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954)....	32
<i>Cuevas v. State</i> , 415 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1987) .....	38
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	29
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 775 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) .....	39
<i>In re Chambers</i> , 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967) .....	35
<i>In re Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)....	31, 32
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991) .....	31, 32
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	33
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	27
<i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855) .....	30
<i>Litchfield v. State</i> , 824 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. 2005).....	52

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	20
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1991) .....	38
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005) .....	29
<i>People v. Hillman</i> , 834 P.2d 1271 (Colo. 1992) .....	43, 51
<i>People v. Huddleston</i> , 347 N.E.2d 76 (Ill. Ct. App. 1976) .....	51, 52
<i>People v. Stage</i> , 785 N.E.2d 550 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003) .....	50
<i>Rikard v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 114 (Ark. 2003).....	58
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. 15-0991, 2016 WL 4543714 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016) .....	36, 38
<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997) .....	32
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	32
<i>State v. A Blue in Color</i> , 1993 Chevrolet Pickup, 116 P.3d 800 (Mont. 2005).....	21, 54, 56
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016) .....	44
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	30
<i>State v. DeFusco</i> , 620 A.2d 746 (Conn. 1993).....	57
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019) .....	33
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 20 P.3d 5 (Idaho 2001).....	56
<i>State v. Fassler</i> , 503 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1972) .....	53
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007) .....	43
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 790 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010).....	44
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 19–0865, 2020 WL 1049833 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2020).....	29
<i>State v. Hemepele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990).....	50, 55

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 435 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) ..	21, 48, 59
<i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	32
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) .....	28
<i>State v. Kuutilla</i> , No. 19–0283, 2020 WL 4814076 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020).....	13
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007).....	20
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004) .....	24
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012) .....	44
<i>State v. MacKenzie</i> , No. 14–1509, 2016 WL 6651866 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	21
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....	36
<i>State v. McMurray</i> , 860 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 2015) .....	57
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	50
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	29, 35
<i>State v. Rydberg</i> , 519 N.W.2d 306 (N.D. 1994) .....	51, 59
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , 765 A.2d 629 (Md. 2001).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Schmalz</i> , 744 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 2008).....	51, 59
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	39
<i>State v. Skola</i> , 634 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001) .....	21, 26, 59
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	34
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015) .....	44
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015) .....	20
<i>State v. Wisher</i> , 217 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1974) .....	36

*State v. Wright*, No. 16-0275, 2017 WL 1401475  
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2017) ..... 35

*State v. Young*, 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)..... 39

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 814.7..... 38

Iowa Code § 822.8 ..... 38

Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....30, 31

**Other Authorities**

Wayne R. LaFave, 6 *Search & Seizure* § 11.3(f) ..... 49

Kimberly J. Winbush, *Searches and Seizures: Reasonable  
Expectation of Privacy in Contents of Garbage or Trash  
Receptacle*, 62 A.L.R. 5th 1 (1998)..... 58
